

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.4938/2011

UNION OF INDIA

APPELLANT

VERSUS

M/S SIKKIM SUBBA ASSOCIATES ETC.

RESPONDENTS

O R D E R

None appeared for the respondents, despite service.

Learned counsel for the Revenue states that the remedy of Letters Patent Appeal is available to the Revenue but it was possibly not utilized at that stage because of paucity of Judges to hear the appeal. He seeks withdrawal of the appeal with liberty to file Letters Patent Appeal before the High Court within six weeks. Liberty is granted.

Appeal is dismissed as withdrawn in terms of the aforesaid.

.....J.  
(SANJAY KISHAN KAUL)

.....J.  
(K.M. JOSEPH)

New Delhi  
February 26, 2019

ITEM NO.105

COURT NO.13

SECTION XIV Revised

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s).4938/2011

UNION OF INDIA

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M/S SIKKIM SUBBA ASSOCIATES ETC.

Respondent(s)

Date : 26-02-2019 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.M. JOSEPH

For Appellant(s)

Mr. K. Radhakrishna, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. D.L. Chidananda, Adv.  
Mr. Arjun Garg, Adv.  
Mr. Rupesh Kumar, Adv.  
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, stands disposed of.

(ARJUN BISHT)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANITA RANI AHUJA)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.4938/2011

UNION OF INDIA

APPELLANT

VERSUS

M/S SIKKIM SUBBA ASSOCIATES & ORS. ETC.

RESPONDENTS

O R D E R

None appeared for the respondents, despite service.

Learned counsel for the Revenue states that the remedy of Letters Patent Appeal is available to the Revenue but it was possibly not utilized at that stage because of paucity of Judges to hear the appeal. He seeks withdrawal of the appeal with liberty to file Letters Patent Appeal before the High Court within six weeks. Liberty is granted.

Appeal is dismissed as withdrawn in terms of the aforesaid.

.....J.  
(SANJAY KISHAN KAUL)

.....J.  
(K.M. JOSEPH)

New Delhi  
February 26, 2019

ITEM NO.105

COURT NO.13

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 4938/2011

UNION OF INDIA

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M/S SIKKIM SUBBA ASSOCIATES & ORS. ETC.

Respondent(s)

Date : 26-02-2019 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.M. JOSEPH

For Appellant(s)

Mr. K. Radhakrishna, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. D.L. Chidananda, Adv.  
Mr. Arjun Garg, Adv.  
Mr. Rupesh Kumar, Adv.  
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, stands disposed of.

(ARJUN BISHT)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANITA RANI AHUJA)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(signed order is placed on the file)